PROVIDENGCE WATER

Tap Water Delivers

The Hon. Jorge O. Elorza
Mayor

Ricky Caruolo
General Manager

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Xaykham Khamsyvoravong
Chairperson

Joseph D. Cataldi
Vice Chairparson

Michael J. Correia
Councilperson

Sahina Matos
Councilperson

Lawrence J. Mancini
Ex-Officio

Crisfen L. Raucci, Esq.
Member

Kerri Lynn Thurher
Member

Carissa R. Richard
Secretary

William E. O'Gara, Esy.
Legal Adviscr

MEMBER

Rhode Island Water Works Assn.
New England Water Works Assh,
American Water Works Assn,
Watar Research Foundation

An EPA WaterSense Partner

(401) 521-6300

552 Academy Avenue
Providence, Ri 02908

www.provwater.com

W rollow us @provwater .

Bl Le us at
facebook.com/Frovidencewater

February 16, 2017

Mrs. Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk
RI Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, RI 02888

RE: DK 4618-Providence Water Compliance Tariffs and Schedules

Dear Mrs. Massaro:

We apologize for any confusion that may have been caused by our original
compliance filing, As requested by the Commission, we are providing a revised
compliance filing that does not adjust the Capital Reimbursement amount on our cost
of service schedule (HJS-1 Compliance). See Attachment E.

We would also like to take this opportunity to explain our position in our
original compliance filing, The adjustment came up in the open meeting, therefore
we did not have an opportunity to explain how we view the entries that we feel
represent a fair and equitable treatment of the matter.

On our Cost of Service schedule (HIS-1), we have a Capital Reimbursement
line in our Operating Expenses. The Capital Reimbursement amount, $2,143,087, is
in parentheses and represents a reduction to our Operating Expenses, and hence, a
reduction to revenues supporting Operating Expenses. The Capital Reimbursement
that reduces our funding for Operating Bxpenses is recovered through our capital
funds in the IFR account. See attachments A and B which show this funding in our
direct filing. Attachment A is our original cost of service schedule and it reflects
$2,143,087 as the Capital Reimbursement amount. Attachment B, on the ‘Labor &
Overhead’ line has the same amount of $2,143,087. This shows that the Capital
Reimbursement funding is provided by IFR funds.

When the IFR funding for Labor and Overheads is reduced by $300,000, and
a similar adjustment is not made to the Capital Reimbursement amount, we will not
have a complete funding source for the $2,143,087 of Capital Reimbursement (Jess
the $300,000 Commission adjustment). Without making a corresponding $300,000
adjustment to Capital Reimbursement so that the IFR funding matches that amount,
our revenue requirements are under-funded by $300,000.

In our last rate filing, Docket 4406, adding the overheads to the capitalized




labor already being allocated to IFR was a proposal made by the Division. Providence Water accepted
that proposal in Settlement. In our current filing, we reflect that settlement proposal by providing the
funding in the IFR for Labor and Overhead amounts ‘capitalized’ (i.e. charged to projects). We note
that Division witness Ralph Smith questioned the proper recovery of the ‘overhead rate applied’.
Nancy Parrillo explained the accounting at pages 3-5 of her rebuital testimony. (See Attachment C).
Ralph Smith concurs with Providence Water’s recovery of our Capital Reimbursement as represented in
his surrebuttal festimony at pages 5-6. (See Attachment D).

We hope that after reviewing this explanation, the Commission will approve our original
compliance filing. However, in response to the Commission’s request, we have provided a revised
compliance filing,

Sincerely,

Lot Mt

Thomas Massard
Senior Manager, Finance

cc: Dk 4618 Service List
File




Schedule HJS1
Cost of Service Summary
Rate Year Ending December 31, 2017

Revenue
Service Charge
East Smithfield Debt Surchargs
Retall Szles
Whaolesals Sales
Private Fire Protection
Retail FPSC
Public Fire Protection
Miscellanecus Revenue
Cther

TOTAL REVENUE

Totzl Rate Revenues

Expenses

Operations
Operations and Maintenance
Insurance
Chemical & Studge
City Service
Property Taxes
Payment in Liou of Taxas
Capital Reimbursement

Net Operations

Capital

Capital Fund

Wastern Cranston

infrastructure Replacement Fund

Cash-Funded AMR/Meter Repl. Fund

Equipment Replacment Fund

Revenue Reserve Fund (Restricted)
Capital

TOTAL EXPENSES

Oparating Reserve (Unrestricted)

Total Revenue Requirements Including Reserve Funding
Revenues Over {Under) Expenses

Total Increase to Break-Even
Rate Revenue Increase to Break-Even

Notes:
Cperating Reserve is ((A-B+C)-(D+E))*.01
Revenue surplus results from rounding

Attachment A

Additicnal

Adjusted Combined Pro-Forma Revenue Pro-Forma

Test Year  Adjustments Old Rates Generated New Rates

§ 7367470 % 236,052 § 7.603522 $ 42,811 '§ 7,548,333
- - 85,217 85,217

38,173,132 1,031,751 39,204,882 6,209,514 45,414,396
17,732,706 (1,230,624) 16,502,082 1,240,488 17,742,569
2,576,981 - 2,576,961 386,544 2,963,505
1,252,331 46,719 1,299,110 194,866 1,493,976
1,124,390 - 1,124,300 168,602 1,292,992
1,083,232 6,250 1,089,482 - 1,089,482

§ 69,310,282 § 90,148 569,400,420 § 8,328,042 $ 77,728,472
$ 68,227,050 § 83,888 §$68,310,947 § 76,638,890
$ 30,843,233 $ 2,910,650 §$ 33,753,883 $ 33,753,883
1,802,647 670,600 2,473,237 2,473,237
4,500,000 (1,500,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
839,167 118,233 857,400 957,400
6,540,728 416,455 6,957,183 6,957,183

- 326,000 326,000 326,000

(2,143,087} - (2,143,087) (2,143,087)
$42,382,588 $2,942,028 $ 45,324,616 $ 45,324,616

$ 2127000 $ - § 2,127,000 $ 2,127,000
62,069 - 62,089 62,069
24,000,000 3,600,000 27,600,000 27,600,000
1,060,000 (500,000} 500,000 500,000
600,000 - 600,000 600,000
335,811 40,010 375,621 375,621
$28,124,6880 $3,140,010  $ 31,264,690 $31,264,600
$70,507,268 $6,082,037.87 § 76,589,308 $76,589,306
$1,046,032 $1,126,863 $1,126,863
$71,553,300 §77,716,169 $77,716,168
($2,243,018.47) ($8,315,739) $12,303.08
11.88%
$ 8,328,042 12.17%

c

A




Providence Water
6 Year IFR Expenditure Plan

Flscal Years 2016 through 2020

as of 63015

51612018

ATtachménr*
&

Beginnlng Balance 13,187 215 (1,911,257} 1,579,341 5,220,008 913,310
Cash on Hand 10,020,963
Cus to / Due From 3,178,252
Budget Carry-over
Bond 1 - $16.0 Million - Watsr Mains 7,000,000 8,000,000
Bond 2 - $45 Million - Clarlfication 35,000,000
Est. new Funding from RIPUC 1,100,000 2,200,000 2,200,600 2,200,000
Estimated new Funding from RIPUG - Debt Service 700,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 5,200,000
Contricutions from Rates 24,000,000 24,000,000 24,000,000 24,000,000 24,000,000
13,197,215.03 37,187,215.08  30,888,743.02 37,178,340.83 32,820,086.09 87,313,308.92
Tofal Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Amount 2018 2017 2018 2019 2020
M RAW WATER SUPPLY ]
RS 0
RWS 0
RWS  1|Verlous Large dam Improvements 80,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
WS a
Rws  o|Watershed fencing, fire lanes, property rehabllitation 60,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
RwS  3|RawWater B. P. . - generetor upgrades 310,000 310,000
RWs  4|Coomer dam rehabliitation 550,000 550,000
RwS 5|69 influsnt condults - inspection 15,000 15,000
Rwe  g!90" Influent conduit Inspection f rehabilitation 100,000 100,000
Raw Water Supply Total 1,165,000 110,000 45,000 340,000 580,000 30,000
TREATMENT PLANT
™ 7|Plant Influent and Aerator, and Conduits 2,400,000 2,000,000 400,000
™ g |Ferric system upgrades 65,000 85,000
S ¢ |Lime feed Bystem upgradss 550,000 250,000 400,000
™ 1pl-ime transfer systsm upgrades 25,600 11,200 14,300
" 11| Ghlorine ioading dosk rehabllitation 10,000 10,000
TP 1z{Chloring room monorall and scales replacement 171,000 171,000
TR q3|Fluorids feed system Improvements 8,800 8,800
bl 14/ Filtration system improvernents 8,700,000 8,700,000
TP 15|Pllot of sedimentation { clarification processes 1,700,000 1,000,000 700,000
™ 1| Sedimentation / Clarification system improvements 40,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 25,000,000
T 17 |Washwater tank Inspection 10,000 10,000
TP 4g|Service Water tank Inspection 10,000 10,000
™ +g|Clearwell tank inspaction 10,000 10,000
™ ap| Treatmant process & water quallty studies 1,498,000 520,000 475,000 600,000
™ 24| Treatment plant bullding rehabilitation 100,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
TP 22{PWiab / squipment Improvements 90,000 50,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
™" 23 |SCADA ! Contial system upgrades 100,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
TP 24|Sludge removal and disposal 1,000,000 1,000,000
Treatment Plant Total 56,545,300 13,646,200 2,098,000 2,660,000 3,050,000 35,103,100
PUMPING AND STORAGE
pas  25|Neutsconkanul reservolr Inspection 50,000 50,000
pas  zs|Longview reserveir Inspeclion 50,000 50,000
pga  oylLawton Hill reserveir inspsction 25,000 25,000
Pas  26|Ridge raad tank reservoir ingpestion and rahabilitation 278,600 278,000
pag  zg|Neutaconkanut reservolr WQ modifieations 795,000 795,000
pes  gp|Aquedust reseivoir WQ moditications 2,098,000 2,098,000
pag  aq|MNeutaconksnut P.S. - VFD drives 116,000 115,000
pas  ap|Bath Bt P.8. - VFD drives 101,000 101,000
pas  3a|Aguedudt P.8. - VFD drives 66,000 65,000
P&8 34 Cranston Commons - VFD drive pumps 26,000 28,000
pas 2| Fruit HI pump station - VFD drives, replace motors and generator 311,000 02,000 219,000
pas  gg|Awaod Ave pump station upgrades 263,000 283,000
pgs  ay|Meutaconkanut P8, Aqueduot GH - rehabilltate roofs 87,060 87,000
Pas  3a|Various pump station improvements 90,000 10,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Pumping and Storage Total 4,334,000 10,000 633,000 1,118,000 236,000 2,337,000
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
15 ag| 102" aquedust Inspection / rehabilitation 1,970,000 1,970,000
T8 40[192" aqueduct fiber optlc monttering 550,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
TS a41]78"equeduct Inspsction f rehabiitation 1,784,000 1,784,000
Ts 42| Feasluility asssssmant of 102"/ 78" aqueducts 760,000 750,000
T8 43|90 agueduct Inspection / rehabllitation 900,000 ©00,000
T8 44 |Conditian assessmant transmssion mains £00,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 128,000
TS  45(16" and larger valves replacements 1,000,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Transmisslon System Total 7,454,000 2,280,000 2,219,000 1,186,000 1,335,000 435,000




D8
oc:]
u]
ns
D8

8SF
85F
&BF
88F

—>

Providence Water
5 Year IFR Expenditure Plan
Fiscal Years 2016 through 2020

as of 6/30115

6/5/2016

Baginning Balance 13,197,218 (1,911,257) 1,578,341 5,220,068 913,310
Cash on Hand 10,020,883
Due fo / Due From 3,176,252
Budget Carry-over
Bond 1 - $16.0 Million - Water Malns 7,000,000 8,000,000
Bond 2 - 546 Millton - Clarification 35,000,000
Est. new Funding from RIPUC 1,100,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000
Estimated new Funding from REPUC - Delt Service 700,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 5,200,000
Contributions from Rates 24,000,000 24,000,000 24,000,600 24,000,000 24,000,000
13,197,215.03 37,187,215.03  30,888,743.02 37,179,340.83 32,820,008.09 67,313,300.82
Total Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Amount 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
[Reptace ¢ Upgrads watsr mains 82,600,000 14,800,000 15,800,000 17,000,000 17,000,000 18,000,000
Replace Distibution Valves 1,000,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Replace lead servicas 2,500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
Replage fire hydrants 1,600,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Replacs blowofis 500,000 100,000 100,000 100,060 100,000 100,000
Distribution System Total 88,100,000 15,900,000 16,900,000 18,100,000 18,100,000 18,100,000
SUPPORT SYSTEM FACILITIES
Building and faclltes rehabilitation 200,000 75,000 50,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Forestry garage, Old transformer bullding - Rehabilitate rosfs 211,000 211,000
Recards Management (GIS] upgrades. 80,000 20,000 230,000 20,000
Fac|lities fenclng and reads rehabllitation 80,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Support System Facilities Total 551,000 75,000 281,000 65,000 65,000 66,000
TOTAL PROJECTS 158,089,300 32,021,200 22,174,000 23,468,000 23,366,000 57,070,100
Dabt Service Payments 24,884,444 4,944,185 4,980,402 4,966 834 4,682 617 4,980,405
Debt Service 1 - $15.0 Million - Water Malns 3,979,633 1,326,511 1,326,591 1,326,511
Dabt Service 2 - $45 Million - Clarification -
Labor & Cverhead 10,983,936 I 2,143,087 I 2,145,000 2,187,900 2,231,658 2,276,291
TOTAL Administratlve 39,847,913 7,087 272 7,135,402 8,601,245 8,540,786 8,683,208
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - IFR FUND 197,937,213 39,108,472 29,309,402 31,969,246 31,906,786 65,663,308
Surplus / (Deficit) {$1,911,257) $1,579,347 $5,220,096 $913,310 $1,660,002

Bond {ssue amounts reflect construction fund deposits.

Debt Service Is based on bond issue amount that is calculaled on the construction fund deposit then grossed up for the 1% RIIB ongination fae, $75,000 for
Cost of lssuance expense and a 8% Debf Service Ressrve Fund deposit

Construction fund of 10 mitfion = bond Isste of
Construction fund of $45 million = bond issue of
Construction fund of $30 million = bond Issue of

16,750,000
48,750,000
33,500,000




Rebuttal Testimony

of

NANCY E. PARRILLO

before the

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

for

PROVIDENCE WATER

DOCKET# 4618

December 9, 2016

Ad-tachmen
_




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Please state your full name and title?

Nancy E. Parrillo, Senior Manager — Finance for the Providence Water Supply Board

{(Providence Water, PW).

How long have you been employed by Providence Water?

I have been employed since April of 2015 or 1.5 years.

Would you please state your education, background, and professional associations?

| have a Master’s Degree in Business Administration with a concentration in Finance
from Bryant University. | graduated from Wheaton College in Norton, Massachusetts

with a Bachelor of Arts degree with a major in Economics.

| participated in Providence Water’'s [ast filing, Docket 4571 in the summer of 2015.

Prior to joining Providence Water, | was the CFO for the Rl Turnpike & Bridge Authority.
I have also spent 12 years in the water and wastewater sectors as CFO for the MA Water
Pollution Abatement Trust, which is the name of the Massachusetts State Revolving
Fund agency, and as CFO for the South Essex Sewerage District, Massachusetts’s second

largest wastewater treatment facility.

I'currently am the Treasurer for the Rl Maritime Trades Association.

Please explain your duties and responsibilities.

I am responsible for the Finance Department which includes Accounting, Financial

Planning, Budgeting, Accounts Payable, Payroll, and Regulatory. | am also responsible




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

for oversight of the Customer Service area which includes Billing, Collections, and the

Veter Department.

What is the purpose of your testimony?
To provide rebuttal testimony for Providence Water in our current rate case.
What issues will you address in your rebuttal testimony?

I will be addressing issues raised by the Division and the Wholesaler interveners in their direct

testimony. The following are the issues that | will be addressing:

Payroll : 14 positions & related fringe costs, overtime, payroll tax

~ Overhead rate applied ' Payment In Lieu Of Taxes (PILOT)
Worlkers Compensation Plant Asset Review
Restricted Insurance Fund Regulatory and Rate Case Expense
Property Tax Refund Western Cranston Restricted Fund
Miscellaneous Revenue Chemical Fund
Payroll

Do you agree with the Division’s proposal to remove the expenses related to the proposed 14

new positions and the related fringe expense (5961,793)?

No, | do not. Providence Water has not been able to address its personnel needs adequately as
we have been spending more than the expected personnel expenses allowed through Docket
4406. Total personnel expenses - salaries, fringe benefits, city retirement, and other fringe

benefits - allowed in Docket 4406 was $22,507,320. Salaries with overtime was $14,282,574.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Fringe benefits including retirement expenses totaled $8,224,746. An analysis of actual costs
shows that while salaries and overtime were less in 3 of the last 4 years as compared to the
amount allowed through Docket 4406, fringe benefits continued to rise. This forced us to
reallocate salary dollars to fringe dollars, particularly to the retirement and other fringe benefit

costs. This reallocation of dollars has not allowed us to fill the requested levels of positicns.

The payroll tax adjustment that the Division is proposing is directly related to the incremental

payrell associated with the new positions and anticipated overtime.,

We also disagree with the Division’s proposed overtime expense adjustment of $211,133. We
based our proposed avertime expense on the test year amount of $911,601 which is historically
in line with the previous 3 years. See Schedule of Number of Employees and Overtime (pursuant
to 2.9(j) of Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure) in Tab 9 of pre-filed testimony. See NEP
— REB - 1. The fiscal year 2016 overtime expense was less than expected due to the warm
weather patterns experienced in the winter months which resulted in very few emergency
repairs requiring overtime. Also, the budget constraints noted above as related to overall
allowable personnel expense caused management to review any potential other planned work

and reduce any overtime related to these types of projects.

Overhead Rate Applied

Do you agree with Mr. Smith’s statement that Providence Water has not treated the overhead

rate applied as being reimbursed from the IFR fund or another capital fund?

No, | do not. Providence Water did treat the overhead rate applied in the same manner as
payroll clearing. The cost of service schedule, HIS-1, at the Capital Reimbursement line under

Expenses, shows total payroll ($899,680) and capitalized overheads ($1,243,407) amounting to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Q,

$2,143,087 being deducted from our expenditure total as they are being recovered from IFR

funding.

Do you agree with Mr. Smith’s statement that the IFR fund should not include the amount of

overhead being recovered through the IFR fund?

No, I do not. The Overhead Rate Applied had not been included in the IFR plan funding that
Providence Water submitted in its rate filing with the Commission in Docket 4406. However, in
Docket 4406, the Division proposed to include the overhead rate reimbursement from the IFR
fund. Ms. Jeanne Bendarevskis, Senior Director — Administration at Providence Water at the
time of that docket, did not agree to that proposal in her rebuttal testimony (Docket 4406
rebuttal testimony dated September 27, 2013, page 2, lines 17-21). Ms. Bondarevskis also
stated that should this adjustment be made, an increase to the IFR would be included in the
next docket to cover the funding for the overhead rate applied expense. The Division’s proposal
was accepted in the Settlement in Docket 4406, and this filing addresses the need to include the
overhead rate reimbursement from the IFR fund. Therefore we are deducting the overhead
rate applied amount from the cost of service expenses and including the amount as an expense
to be recovered in the IFR funding. See the 5 year IFR Expenditure Plan (SS NEP —12¢c —~ 1, Page

2, under the ‘budget 2016’ column.).

Do you agree with any part of Mr. Smith’s adjustments relating to the payroll clearing and

overhead rate applied amounts?

Yes | do. Mr. Smith has increased the test year amount of payroll clearing to reflect projected
wage increases through the rate year. This amounts to $49,842 (see RCS-4, page 1}, He has

likewise increased the payroll clearing {overhead rate applied) amount in a similar manner; this

increases the payroll clearing amount by $68,885 (see RCS-5, page 1). We increase the

4




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Capital Reimbursement amount by a total 6 $118,727. This reduces our cost of service and

revenue request by $118,727.

Workers Compensation Insurance

Do you agree with the Division’s proposal to reduce the Workers Compensation expense by

$136,4557

Yes, | do. We now recognize that because the salaries for the employees that were heing
compensated by workers compensation were included in the salary expense at what would be
their normal payroll expense had they not been on workers comp., we should not include this
amount in the claims expense in the Insurance Fund (restricted) as this would be an

overstatement of expense.

Restricted — Insurance Fund

What is Providence Water’s position on the proposed reduction of funding to the Restricted

Insurance Fund?

Our position on the proposed reduction of the Restricted Insurance Fund by $102,113 is that we
do not agree with this adjustment. In a data response in Docket 4406 to data request Division 1-
34, Deputy General Manager Joseph Spremulli explained in great length the necessity and
appropriateness of maintaining a balance in the Insurance Fund in excess of $2 million. | have
included his response as an exhibit to this rebuttal testimony (see Exhibit NEP — REB —2). Mr.
Spremulli outlines the complexity of the insurance program for Providence Water. He details
that the Workers Compensation program has a deductible of $350,000 per claim with a
maximum annual deductible of $3.5 million. There was a $25,000 deductible on general liability

claims. That deductible is now $50,000 per claim. Providence Water has many insurance




Addtachmer ¥

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
RALPH SMITH, CPA
BEFORE THE

RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD

RATE CASE

DOCKET NO. 4618

ON BEHALF OF

THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS

January 10, 2017




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

L INTRODUCTION ...cocoteiiiirecimecatcnmenet st iesssarseasssernsssssesmasssresmassenesssnissssasssines I
II. DIVISION ADJUSTMENTS ACCEPTED BY PROVIDENCE WATER................... 1
III. CONTESTED ADJUSTMENTS ..o st sessesncsssnsesssesessens 2
Payroll and Related Expense for 14 New POSItiONS......uvencenmmenminrmeenmine, 3
OVEItIME EXPENSE ....cveveeieveeiriereiriiserirnisenssseteiesesisessssissestesessssersssesessnsasnsssssesssesenssssses 4
Overhead Rate Applied. ..o 5
Employee Benefits and Payroll Tax EXPense.....cuiieienieinseisneseeniscssssssseesens 6
Insurance Expense and Restricted Insurance Fund......cccccovemniccnccnnnniiennnccnccrenos 7
Western Cranston FUNG. ... sssss ey sresasnons 8
Application of Town of Foster Property Tax Refund.......ccoeeveeincccreiieniinensveneenns 9
Payment in Lieu of Taxes for 125 Dupont Drive in Providence .......coovevrerreerenereneans 10

)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

appear to be one way of assuring that a normal level is reflected. Exhibit NEP-REB-
1 filed with Ms, Parrillo's rebuttal testimony has overtime cost information for fiscal
years 2013, 2014 and 2015 as well as a projected amount for rate year calendar 2017.
I'would not object to allowing overtime expense based on the average of the amounts

listed on Exhibit NEP-REB-1 for fiscal years 2013, 2014 and 2015.

Overhead Rate Applied

Did Ms. Parrillo agree with your adjustment for the Overhead Rate Applied?
Only partially. She agreed with my increase to the test year amount to reflect the
projected wage increases expected to occur through the rate year, which decreases
the Company's revenue request by $118,727, as she notes on page 5 of her Rebuttal
Testimony.

She disagrees, however, with my assessment that Providence Water has not
treated Overhead Rate Applied as being reimbursed from the IFR, At page 4 of her
Rebuttal Testimony she explains that Providence in the current rate case has reflected
reimbursement of the overhead rate applied amount from the IFR fund. She indicates
that Providence Water has deducted the overhead rate applied amount from the cost
of service expenses and has included the amount as an expense to be recovered via
the TFR funding.

Have you revised your position on the IFR funding-related portion of the
adjustment?
Yes. Upon further review, the treatment described by Ms. Parrillo in her Rebuttal

Testimony appears to be consistent with the way the Overhead Rate Applied issue

Surrebuttal Testimony of Ralph C. Smith Page 5




10

11

12

13

14

I5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

was resolved in Docket 4406, As a result, I am accepting that part of the Providence
Water proposal.

Does that resolve the issues that were in dispute about the Overhead Rate
Applied treatment in the current Providence Water rate case?

Yes, I believe it does. With Providence Water's acceptance of the $118,727
adjustment noted by Ms. Parrillo on pages 4-5 of her Rebuttal Testimony, and my
acceptance of the Providence Water proposed IFR funding-related portion of the
adjustment, this would appear to resolve the disputed issue concerning the Overhead

Rate Applied for purposes of the current rate case.

Emplovee Benefits and Pavroll Tax Expense

Are the adjustments for Employee Benefits and Payroll Tax Expense dependent
upon the level of staffing and payroll expense allowed?

Yes. The Division's adjustments for Employee Benefits and Payroll Tax Expense.
The removal of the employee benefits cost that Providence Water requested for
vacant positions is consistent with the recommendation in my direct testimony to
remove the 14 new positions for full time, permanent employees. Similarly the
payroll expense adjustment includes a compeonent to remove the payroll expense for
14 new positions to reflect recent actual employee levels, and to adjust for the effects
of employee turnover by reflecting known differences for positions that were
replaced during the 12 months after the test year. As noted above, the portion of the
payroll tax adjustment that relates to the level of overtime payroll expense, is being

conceded, based on the agreement that the Providence Water cost of service should

Surrebuttal Testimony of Ralph C. Smith Page 6




Buipunar wauy synsal snjding anuaney
107 {(F+Q)-(D+8-v)) 51 amessy Bunessdo
STION

Q.Nm.m Nwm.—.Nw.m uahAzj-yeaig o} mmmm;u:_ SNUJASY djey
Qemm.w UuaAaj=yealg 0} mmmw‘_oc_ |e10]
P60LLGLE {L60°Z08°cs) {eg'seL'oszT$) sesuadxg (J9pun)} J8AQ $BNUSADY
628'608'G.S B28'608°6LS SLF'OFS LIS Buipung sasssay Buipnjou) sjuswiainbay snuaasy (80|
9GE'980°1S 96E'980°1$ 05168018 (pejoiisauun) satessy Bupeied
b i SIVELEPL 8L'SOZTLLES 89T 205°0L$ S3SNAJXT TVLOL
V¥ _6LL'6Z6'0ES 611'626°'08 682K F08'2S 089'421°97% |eyden
g 6l1'29E BLLZ9E 809°9C L19'6eE (pejoLpsey) pung arsesey enusrey
000'009 000000 - 000’008 pun4 Juswoelday jualudinbg
000005 000005 (ooo‘oos) 000'000°L PUI 108y LRJINSHINY PEPUNL-ySBD
000°00€'/2 000008 42 000°00E"e 000°0007¢ pUnA JusLuaoRidoy anpongseyLy
000°0F 000'0F (690°22) 690°29 UosuELD) LIBISSM
000'LZ1'T $ 0004212 - 000°221Z $ pun- feyded
jeuden
O veE'0BZER $ 52062 SR 09.°706% 285'Z88Zrs sucpesedQ JaN
(r1871927T) rig’1ogz) {12811} (/80ErLT) Jusiesinguitey jRpden
- - - - Saxe | JO Nary U JusliAB]
£81°/56°9 £21°266'9 SSh LY 8Z.°0¥S'9 sexg| Auedoig
29L°6E8 91°6E8 - 1o1'6e8 82IAI13S A
000'008°Z 000008°Z {000°002'1) 000°005% sBpnis 9 reonuels
SLL'ZOEZ £L120ET 955°66F 2¥S708°L anueInstf
904'€59'28 $ 80/'cG9°Z8 018 LETErane $ SOUBLIBJLIEY] PUE SUOREIBA0
suonelsdg
mmm:mmkm—
686°168°C, $ 221°040'38 {gz6'051) 050222 88 $ saNUIAY 8lay 810
009'62e°sL $ 798128 8£L206°69 9G¥ E6) Z8Z'01£°60 $ INNIATY TV10L
3 - - - - lalo
a LLoeer't - LIQ'EEr’L 82£°06¢ 25T°E80°L SnuUBASY SNABUE|RISIN
Br0'E6Z"| 659'891 062211 - 0BEFTLL LICHD8j044 a4 2land
0szZ'ovr’L 858°281 L6252’ | - o arasrall 0Sd4 ey
951'€96'e S67'995 196'0.5°C - 186'9/6'C LoRo=]01d 8JL4 SleAld
BZL'PLFLL g8zl £6£°669°0L (cre'ee0'l) 904728l LL S9BG Blese|oym
1911y 91°Z6b' Y 69%'619'8¢ o eT ] Zel'sLl'se s9[Bg IBlIoY
059'%8 05978 - - - abizyains 1990 plRLYIWS 15E]
SLZPRE. $ (pog'6le) 228809’ L Z60'9ez 0¥ 29’ % ofueyn eoinies
m:ﬂgww_
SAJEY MON pajeusuan) ssley pIO sjusunsnipy 1EBA 1891
BULIOS-0Id enuasay BULOJ-Gld peUIqucn paisnipy
[EuaIppyY

=

—f. 20 JO -

£102Z ‘¢ 1oquadag Bulpug Jes p sjey
Aewwing aatuag jo 3507
souedwo) L-SrH ampaysg



cl¥'BlEvLs {c2ivee Le) 9¥o‘e50‘9L $
611'626°08 $ (a¥9'zee) $ pas'l0z'Le $
8L1°29¢C {a5'01) $ 9697C/C

000009 - $ 000°009

000'005 - $ 000'00S

000'008°22 {000°00¢) $ 000°009°/2

000°0F (690°22) $ 690'C9

000°2Z)°2 $ - $ 000°22L°C 3
55 062 S $ (824'105°)) $ Z8%'L6L¥Y $
(ri8'102°2) - $ {(y18'192'7)

- {000'92e) $ 000°92¢

£81°/66°0 - $ ©£812569

291'6€8 (eeg'aLL) $ 00¥°256

0000082 - $ 000008
£L1'20e‘T (699'v¢) $ 28/°98EC
902°'c8a°zZE % (029'220°)) $ ZeeraL9ce $
sosuadxgy asueidwoy) swsusnipy sasuadxg [epngay

asueldwos

686°168°CL ¢ (Zov'viLe) $ 162°980°0L $
009°52¢'G. $ {z0Lr'Z58'L) $ Z0E'8LL22 $
LLO'CEY L 00.'16¢ LIS LPLL

8+0°¢62'L 25 7662621

05z 0FF'1L - 0seoby’L
95+'€06'C (6%) GOS'E96°Z

6eL iyl (GLe'vY) Gt9'65Y Ll
LEGLIE'SY (ebL'pSe'L) 62601y

059'78 (gog) 11268

8LZ'¥8L'L $ (S8L'vreE) $ £00'629°2 $

sajey soueldworn sjuswisnlpy saley [epngay
lepun SonuUaaay monm__n_EOU J9pUf) SoNUIADY

S3IASN3LX3 101

[endes
(pepoLysey) pury eAIBSeY SNUBASM
pun< jusumnejday wowdmnbg
pund “dey JSION/HINY popUnd-yses
pun Jiswesedsy ainjongsedu)
uosuEL) LUSISSIA
pun- feyden

{enden

suofiessdp) BN
Juawesinquuiey jelided
sexe | Jo nory ur jusiuled
sexe| Auedoid
eoinieg Atn
obpniS » [eoiay)
souRNSUf
sousuRUIEYY pUR SuoieledO

suopessd

Sosuadyg

sonuaAsy a]1BY [B101

INNIATY TVI10L

i=e)
BNUBABY SNOSUE|RISI

uonasl0ld @i Jgng
08dd ey
ucnos1old a1 aleald
soleg a[essouM
s9[eS |IBleY
ebleyoing jqeQ pleyUNWS 1583
abieyy soineg
ELGUELE)

2102 ‘1€ Jaquueoa Bulpuz Jeap ajey
sjuswsnipy ssueljdwon jo Alswwng
2oueldwo) ¥1-SrH einpeyog



Schedule HJS-11 Compliance
Proposed Rates and Impacts

Proposed Rates and Impacts

Rate Year Ending December 31, 2017

Billing Pro-Forma Units Proposed Consumption Charge Current
Unit of Service Consumption Charge Revenues Rates % Change
Retail Consumption Charges

Residential (HCF) 8634613 § 3403 § 29,383,587 § 3.044 11.78%

Commercial (HCF}) 4,135,153 § 3223 § 13,327,508 & 2.901 11.10%

Industrial (HCF) 189,477 % 3169 § 600,452 § 2.848 11.27%
Total 12,059,242 $ 43,311,637 § 38,619,469 11.57%
Wholesale Charges

Consumption (HCF) 12,891,606 % 1.350858 § 17,414,729 $1.204004 4.32%

12,881,608 $ 17,414,729 § 16,693,393 4.32%

Total Consumpftion Charge Revenue 60,726,366 55,512,862 9.39%
Billing Pro-Forma Units Proposed| Retail Service Charge Current
Unit of Service| Retail Service Charge Revenues Rates| % Change
Service Charges
5/8" 55532 § 756 § 5,037,863 $ 7.88 -4,18%
314" 10,843 % 804 $ 1,046,133 § 8.32 -3.37%
1" 5167 § 950 % 580038 § 9.58 -0.84%
1.5" 1,511 % 1143 § 207,249 & 11.27 1.42%
2" 1,428 § 16.76 % 287,199 § 15.91 5.34%
3" 88 § 56.01 § 59,147 & 50.10 11.80%
4" 28 § 7055 § 23,705 § 62.77 12.39%
g" 89 § 10447 § 111,574 & 92.31 13.17%
g" 8 $ 143.23 § 13,750 & 126.08 13.60%
10" 4 % 178.36 $ 8561 § 156.68 13.84%
12" - $ 21349 § - 5 187.28 14.00%
Total Service Charge 74,698 5 7,384,218 $7,603,522 «2.88%




Schedule HJS-11 CompHlance
Proposed Rates and Impacts

Proposed Rates and Impacts

Rate Year Ending December 31, 2017

Billing Pro-Forma Units Proposed Fire Service Charge Current

Unit of Service| Fire Service Charge Revenues Rates| % Change
Retail Fire Protectlon Service Charges (Providence Only}

5/8" 25513 § 138 § 422,495 § 1.20 15.00%
3/4" 4,353 § 207 § 108,129 § 1.80 15.00%
1" 2,008 % 515 § 124,143 § 4,48 15.00%
1.5" 893 § 1374 % 147,265 § 11.86 15.00%
2" 851 § 32.06 % 336,577 § 28.66 15.00%
3" 62 § 89.26 § 66412 § 77.62 15.00%
4" 12 § 151.05 $§ 34440 § 131.35 15.00%
8" 45 § 308.97 § 166,844 § 268.67 15.00%
g 3§ 466.89 § 16,808 405.99 15.00%
10" 2 % 714.07 § 17,138 & §20.93 15.00%
12" - 5 1,180.95 $ - $ 1,026.91 15.00%
Total Retait FPSC 33,749 $ 1,440,250 $1,252,391 15.00%
Total Service Charge Revenue $ 8,824,468 § 8,855,913 -0.36%
Billing Pro-Forma Units Proposed Debt Surcharge Current

Unit of Service Debt Surcharge Revenues Rates| % Change
East Smithfield Debt Surcharge

All E. Smithfield Customers (HCF) 241,856 $0.35 § 84,650 N/A N/A
Total East Smithfield Debt Surcharge 241,856 $ 84,650 $0 N/A




Schedule HJS-11 Compliance
Proposed Rates and Impacts

Proposed Rates and Impacis

Rafe Year Ending December 31, 2017

Billing Pre-Forma Units Proposed Monthly| Private Fire Charge Current
Unit of Service Pvt. Flre Charge Revenues Pvt. Fire Charge| % Change
Private Fire Service Charges
314" 3 % 864 % 31§ 7.51 15.05%
1" 9 8 1021 § 1,103 § 8.88 14.98%
1-1/2" 38 12.57 § 453 § 10.93 15.00%
2" 58 § 1864 § 12,973 § 16.21 14.99%
4" 361 § 79.687 % 345,130 § 69.28 15.00%
8" 1,231 § 120.80 § 1,918,735 § 112.95 15.00%
a" 244 § 196.73 § 576,025 § 171.07 15.00%
10" 4 3 274.06 § 13,1585 § 238.31 15.00%
12" 20 $ 367.64 § 88,234 § 319.69 15.00%
16" 18 611.43 § 7,337 % 531.68 15.00%
Total $ 2,083,456 & 2,576,961 15.00%
Billing Pro-Forma Units Proposed Annual Hydrant Charge Current
Unit of Service Hydrant Charge Revenues Pvt. Fire Charge| % Change
Public Fire Service Charges
Hydrants 2848 % 454.02 $1,203,048 § 394.80 15.00%
$1,203,048 § 1,124,390 15.00%
Total Fire Protection Charge Revenue $4,256,505.24 $3,701,351.40 15.00%
Total Rate Revenues 73,891,989 68,070,127 8.56%
Miscellanecus Revenues $ (1,433,611} & (1,433,611}
75,325,600 69,503,738 8.38%

Total Revenues




Schedule HJS-11A Compliance

Summary of Rates

Rate Yoar Ending December 31, 2017

Consumption Charges

Monthly
Retafl Charges
Residential {HCF}
Commerclal {HCF)
[ndustrial (HCF)

Wholesale Charges
Consumption (HCF)
Consumption (MG)

Servica Charges

Monthiy
5/8"
3/4"

g
1.5
o
g
4
&
8"
10"
12"

Retall Fire Protection Service Charges (Providence Only)

Monthly
5/8"
34"

g
1.8"
2
g
4"
"
g
1"
12"

Private Fire Service Charges

Monthly
34"
n
1-1/2°
P
4"
g
g
10"
12
18"

Public Fire Service Charges

Annual
Hydrant

East Smithfield Debt Surchary

Monthly

Current Revised ‘ | Criginally Filed | , |
Consumption Charge | Consumpticn Charge (1) Increase Consumption Charge Delta
$ 3.044 § 3.403 § 036 § 3531 § (0.128)
$ 2,901 § 3.223 § 032 % 3.349  § (0.128)
$ 2848 § 3169 $ 032 % 3289 § (0.130}
3 129490 § 1.350858 % 006 § 1392244 § (0.041)
§ 1,731.16 % 1,805.27 § 74.81 % 1,861.20  $(55.329)
Current Revised ! $ | ' Originally Fifed
Retall Service Charge | Retail Service Charge {1){ Increase Retail Service Charge
$ 789 % 756 § 033 % 783 & (0.270)
$ 832 % 8.04 % (0.28) § 833 § (0.200}
5 9.58 § 950 % (0.08) % 9.83 § {0.330)
$ 11.27 § 11.43 % 016 § 11.83  § {0.400)
$ 1501 § 16.76 § 085 § 17.33  § (0.570)
$ 5010 § 58.01 § 591 § 57.83 § (1.820)
$ 8277 § 7065 § 778 % 7282 $ (2.270)
% 9231 § 10447 § 1216 § 107.82 $ (3.350)
$ 12608 § 143.23 § 1716 % 147,81 § {4.580)
$ 156.68 % 178.58 % 2168 § 18408 § (5.700)
5 18728 % 21349 % 2621 % 220.31 § (6.820)
Current Revised Orlglnally Filed
Previdence Only Providence Only $ Providence Dnly
Fire Protection Charge Fire Protection Charge (1 Increase Fire Protection Charge
$ 1.20 § 138 % 018 % 138 % -
$ 180 % 207 § 027 % 207 % -
$ 448 $ 5156 § 067 % 515 $ -
$ 1195 § 13.74 § 179 % 1374 § -
5 2868 § 3296 §$ 43¢ % 3298 % -
§ 77.82 3% 89.26 § 1164 § 89.28 % -
$ 13135 § 151.05 $ 19.70 % 15105 § -
$ 268.67 § 30887 % 4030 § 30897 § -
$ 40599 § 466.88 § 6080 § 46689 § -
$ 62093 § 71407 § 9314 § 71407 § -
3 1,026.91 % 1,180.95 § 154,04 § 1,18095 § -
Current Private Revised J $ | | Originally Filed
Fire Service Charge | Fire Service Charge (1) Increase Fire Service Charge
[3 751 & 864 § 113§ 864 § 0.004
$ 888 § 10.21 § 133 % 10.21  §% (0.002)
$ 1083 § 1257 § 164 % 1257 § 0.001
$ 16.21 % 1864 % 243 § 16.64 § (0.002)
3 6o.28 § 7967 % 1039 § 79.67 § (0.002)
§ 112.95 § 12080 § 16.94 5 120.89 § {0.002)
$ 171.07 § 196.73 § 2566 § 196.73 B {0.000)
$ 23831 % 27406 § 3575 % 27406 § 0.004
3 31969 % 36764 § 4795 § 367.64 § (0.003)
$ 531.68 § 61143 § 7975 & 61143 § (0.002)
$ -
$ -
Current Public | Revised Public $ Qriginally Filed |
Fire Service Charge | Fire Service Charge (1} increase Fire Service Charge
$ 39480 § 454,02 % 5022 % 454.00 § 0.020
e
Current i Proposed | 3 | | Originaily Filed |
Surcharge Surcharge (1) Increase Surcharge
3035 % 0.35 $0.36  § {0.010)

All E. Smithfield Customers (HC $ -

1} In¢cludes:

-Updated revenue requirements per rebutlal testimony of Nancy Parillo

- Corracted ES Units

- Corrected T&D Plant Split Per KCWA 1

- Gross plant values used to allocate capital costs
- Used Allocator TD to allocate gross plant Investment in Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipas
- Corrected KCWA water sales projection
- Included additicnal miscallaneous revenue to reflect use of $175,000 tax refund 1o offset revenue requirements




Schedule HJS-13 Compliance
Typical Bill Comparison ‘

Comparison of Typical Annual Charges
Rate Year Ending December 31, 2017

[ Proposed Rates | Existing Rates | % Change |
Residential - (5/8" Meter, 100 HCF)
Service Charge $ 90.72 § 04.68 -4.2%
Yolume Charge $ 34030 § 304.40 11.8%
Total $ 431.02 $ 399.08 8.0%
Commercial - (2" Meter, 2,000 HCF)
Service Charge* $ 20112 § 190,92 5.3%
Volume Charge 6,446.00 % 5,802.00 11.1%
Total $ 6,647.12 § 5,992.92 10.9%
Industrial - (6" Meter, 10,000 HCF)
Service Charge * $ 1,25364 § 1,107.72 13.2%
Volume Charge $ 31,60000 § 28,480.00 11.3%
Total $ 32,943.64 % 29,687.72 11.3%




Schedule HJS-14 Compliance
Revenue Proof
Revenue Proof
Rate Year Ending December 31, 2017

Net Operations & Maintenance Expense $ 35,494,004
Capital Expense $ 30,567,000
City Services Expense $ 839,167
Property Taxes Expense $ 6,957,183
Payment in Lieu of Taxes {PILOT) $ -

Total Expenses Aliocated $ 73,857,354
plus: Net Operating Revenue $1,448,474.86
Net Revenue Requirement $ 75,305,829
Retail
Monthly Service Charge $ 7,384,218
East Smithfield Debt Surcharge $ 84,650
Retail FPSC $ 1,440,250
Volume Charge
Residential $ 29,383,587
Commercial $ 13,327,598
industrial $ 600,452
Total Retail $ 52,220,754
Wholesale
East Providence $ 2,738,780
East Smithfield 8 -
Greenville $ 609,257
Kent County $ 3,216,902
Smithfield $ 631,327
Warwick $ 6,043,709
Lincoln $ 1,452,865
Johnston $ 537,083
Bristol County $ 2,184,797
Total Wholesale $ 17,414,729
Fire Protection
Private Fire Protection $ 2,963,456
Public Fire Protection $ 1,293,049
Total Fire Protection $ 4,256,505
Total Rate Revenues 3 73,891,989
Miscellaneous Revenues $ 1,433,611
Total Revenues $ 75,325,600
Total Surplus / (Deficit) $ 19,771

Note: Surplus due to rounding




PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD TARIFF

Effective:  February 17,2017

RI Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4618

TARIFF SCHEDULES

Schedule
A Service Charges — Retail
B Metered Sales — Retail
C Bulk Sales to Public Authorities for Resale
D Public Fire Protection
E Private Fire Service

F Miscellaneous Charges




SCHEDULE A

Providence Water Supply Board
Service Charges
Retail

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Dockef No. 4618

Effective: February 17, 2017

Applicability
Applicable to all metered customers for industrial, commercial and residential use, exclusive of fire

service connection, in the Providence Water Supply Board service area.

Rates
For each service connected to the Providence Water Supply Board mains, the following customer

service charges shall apply:

Size of Meter Monthly
5/8" $ 7.56
3/4 8.05

1 9.50
1% 11.43
2 16.76
3 56.01
4 70.55
6 104.47
8 143,23
10 178.36
12 213.49

However, for each Providence Water service connected in the City of Providence the following
additional Fire Protection service charge shall apply to Providence ratepayers:

Size of Meter Monthly
5/8" $ 1.38
3/4 2.07

1 5.15
1% 13.74
2 32.96
3 89,26
4 151.05
6 308.97
8 466.89
10 714.07
12 1,180.95

Terms of Payment
All customer service charges are billed monthly and are due and payable when rendered. Interest at
arate of 1% per month will be charged on unpaid account balances over 30 days from due date.




SCHEDULE B

Providence Water Supply Board
Metered Sales
Retail

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4618

Effective: February 17, 2017

Applicability
Applicable to all general metered water service in the Providence Water Supply Board service arca.

Rates
For all quantities used, except for bulk sales to public authorities for resale, the following rates per

HCEF shall apply:

Monthly Accounts
Residential $3.403
Commercial $3.223
Industrial $3.169

East Smithfield Water District
Applicable to the former customers of the East Smithfield Water District, the following Debt Service

Surcharge will apply:

East Smithfield Surcharge  $0.35 per HCF

Terms of Payment

All metered sales bills are rendered in arrears monthly and are due and payable in full when
rendered.

Interest at a rate of 1% per month will be charged on unpaid account balances over 30 days from due
date.




SCHEDULE C

Providence Water Supply Board
Buik Sales to Public Authorities for Resale

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No, 4618

Effective: February 17, 2017

Applicability
Applicable to all public authorities in the Providence Water Supply Board service area purchasing

water for resale.

Rates-Volume Charge

$1,805.96 per million gallons, or
$1.350858 per HCF

Terms of Payment

All bills for bulk sales are rendered monthly in arrears and are due and payable in full when
rendered.

Interest at a rate of 1% per month will be charged on unpaid account balances over 30 days from due
date.




SCHEDULE D

Providence Water Supply Board
Public Fire Protection

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4618

Effective: February 17, 2017

Applicability
Applicable to all service to public fire hydrants in the Providence Water Supply Board service area.

Rates
For each hydrant Annual Amount:  $454.02

For each hydrant billed Quarterly: ~ $113.51

For each hydrant in Providence, as allowed by statute: $0

Terms of Pavment

All bills for public fire service are rendered quarterly and are due and payable in full when rendered.

Interest at a rate of 1% per month will be charged on unpaid account balances over 30 days from due
date.




SCHEDULE E

Providence Water Supply Board
Private Fire Service

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4618

Effective: February 17, 2017

Applicability
Applicable for service to private fire protection appliances owned and maintained by the customer in

the Providence Water Supply service area.

Rates
For each fire service connection to the Providence Water Supply Board mains, the following charges

shall apply:

Size of Service Monthly
3/4" $ 8.64
1 10.21
1% 12.57
2 18.64
4 79.67
6 129.89
8 196.73
10 274.06
12 367.64
16 611.43

Terms of Payment

All bills for private fire services are rendered monthly and are due and payable in full when rendered.

Interest at a rate of 1% per month will be charged on unpaid account balances over 30 days from due
date.




SCHEDULE F
PROVIDENCE WATER
TERMS & CONDITIONS
SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE
(effective February 17, 2017)
page 1 of2

NOTE: All applicants must complete financial arrangements prior to services being rendered.
Applicants are responsible for obtaining and paying for all permits and any additional fees.

SERVICE FEE

PHOTOCOPYING

Distribution Sheet $ 3.00/copy

Letter or Legal Size Document $ .15/copy
LIEN CERTIFICATE $ 6.00
RETURNED CHECK FEE $ 20,00
PLAN CHECKING/WATER AVAILABILITY REVIEW $ 57.00/hour
EASEMENT/ABANDONMENT REQUEST $ 50.00/hour
FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST $ 118.00
NEW WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION - BASIC

1" Water Service ‘ $1,673.00

1 %" Water Service 2,596.00

2" Water Service 2,931.00

4" Water Service 3,700.00

6" Water Service 3,998.00

NEW WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION - SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

All services greater than 6" will be installed and charged on a time and materials basis, consistent
with the methodology used in computing the above service charges. Notwithstanding the above
schedule, any sites where special circumstances may be encountered (ie. ledge, special fittings,
routing around other utilities) will also be charged on a time and materials basis. The average time
rate for all manpower and equipment (including overhead) averages approximately $400/hr.

PAVEMENT/SIDEWALK RESTORATION CHARGES
Applicants are responsible for all actual road and/or sidewalk restoration charges, as the charge

varies with the size of the excavation and the pavement thickness. For illustrative purposes, on
average, the charge is approximately $300 for pavement restoration and $75 for sidewalk restoration.




SCHEDULE F
PROVIDENCE WATER
TERMS & CONDITIONS
SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE
(effective February 17, 2017)
page 1 of 2

SERVICE FEE

POLICE DETAILS

If the work being performed presents a safety hazard and it is necessary to employ police details for
traffic control, the applicant will be responsible for such costs at the then current rate of the
respective Town or City. For illustrative purposes, the hourly detail rates as of May 2, 2016 are as
follows:

Cranston $50.66
Johnston 46.71
North Providence 56.00

Providence 59.22

NEW WATER METER INSTALLATION - INCLUDING ERT

5/8" Meter $ 184.00
3/4" Meter 230.00
1" Meter 266.00
1 % Meter 457.00
2" Meter 545.00

All meters greater than 2" will be charged on an actual time and materials basis.

NEW ERT - ALL METER SIZES $ 109.00

(Applies only to existing ERT’s that are lost, stolen, or damaged by customers. There is no charge to
retro-fit an existing meter to AMR technology.)

SERVICE SHUTOFF FEE $ 64.00
SERVICE RESTORATION FEE $ 43.00
SPECIAL REQUESTS FOR SERVICES NOT Billed at actual
LISTED ABOVE THAT DO NOT BENEFIT Cost plus overhead

ALL CUSTOMERS Rates in effect




